As at 31 December 2025, there are unconfirmed letter of credit amounting to AED 37.8 million (2024: AED 61.2

million). Further, there is an ongoing annual commitment of AED 5 million annual charity contribution in Shaikh

Mohamed Bin Rashed 1 billion meal project.

29 RISK MANAGEMENT

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and

currency risk. The Group’s management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are

summarised below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in the market value rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its floating interest-bearing liabilities

(loans and borrowings).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loan and

borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit is affected through the impact on floating rate

borrowings, as follows:

  Effect on profit

  for one year

  Increase / (decrease) increase /

 in interest rate  (decrease)

   AED

2025 1% 28,151,671

 (1%)  (28,151,671)

2024 1% 14,821,996

 (1%) (14,821,996)

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other

party to incur a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk on its bank balances, advance paid on behalf of a

related party and certain other assets as reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group seeks to limit its credit risk with respect to banks by only dealing with reputable banks and with respect

to related parties by regularly assessing the related parties credit worthiness and making provisions if required.